The above Table 13 is a statement of current intentions
as at the date of this Prospectus. Investors should note
that, as with any budget, the allocation of funds set out in
the above table may change depending on a number of
factors, including operational and development activities,
regulatory developments, and market and general
economic conditions. In light of this, the Board reserves its
right to alter the way the funds are applied.

North Stawell Minerals   Prospectus 2020 27

Details of the Offer

2
SECTION

The Board believes that the Company’s current cash reserves plus the Offer Proceeds will be sufficient to fund the Company’s
short-term business objectives. The Board will consider the use of further equity funding if appropriate to further accelerate growth
or fund a specific project, transaction or expansion.

2.5	 CAPITAL STRUCTURE POST OFFER
Upon completion of the Offer and allotment of Shares pursuant to this Prospectus, the Company’s capital will be as follows
(assuming Existing Shareholders do not apply for Shares under the Offer):
(a)	 Share Capital

SHAREHOLDER
NUMBER

BEFORE OFFER

ORDINARY
% HOLDING

BEFORE OFFER

NUMBER OF
SHARES AFTER

OFFER

ORDINARY
SHARES %

HOLDING AFTER
OFFER

Leviathan Resources Pty Ltd1 43,200,000 54.00% 43,200,000 36.00%

Other Existing Shareholders1 36,800,000 46.00% 36,800,000 30.67%

Total number of Shares available
under the Offer

- - 40,000,000 33.33%

Total Shares 80,000,000 100.00% 120,000,000 100.00%

Table 14: Share Capital on completion of Offer.

1. 	 The Victor Smorgon Group controls and consequently holds a relevant interest in the shares held by Leviathan Resources Pty Ltd (43,200,000
Shares) and the Arete Partners Pty Ltd (4,000,000 Shares). On completion of the Offer, the Victor Smorgon Group will hold a relevant interest in
39.33% of the total Shares on issue.

(b)	 Directors’ Interests in North Stawell Minerals
The Directors and any associates of them are expected to hold a direct or indirect interest in the securities of the Company on
completion of the Offer (assuming that the Directors do not apply for New Shares under the Offer) as follows: